
SARA technical agency assessment response - Information
Request
Technical agency (TA) — Transport and Main Roads

DSDIP reference: SDA-0117-036247

DSDIP role: Concurrence Agency

DSDIP regional office: SARA SEQ North

DSDIP email: SEQNorthSARA@dilgp.qld.gov.au

TA reference: TMR17-020289
TA contact name: Lena Hobson
TA contact details: (07) 5451 7058
TA approver: Darryl Kong (A/Principal Advisor)

Application details1.0
Street address: 8 Greens Road, Griffin QLD 4503

Real property description: 1SL9127

Local government area: Moreton Bay Regional Council (DA/33241/2016/V2M)

Applicant name: AJB Enterprises C/- I.B. Town Planning

Applicant contact details: @ibtownplanning.com
3480 5066

Aspects of development and type of approval granted2.0

Matters of interest to the state3.0

The development application has the following matters of interest to the state under the
following provisions of the Sustainable Planning Regulation 20091:

Schedule 7 Referral agencies and their jurisdictions—matters of interest specific to technical
agency

Aspect Of
Development

Type Of Approval Description

Material Change of Use Development Permit Multiple Dwelling (79 Units)

Trigger Mode Trigger
Number

Trigger Description

State-Controll
ed Roads

7.3.1

Page 1 of 3

Making a material change of use of premises if any part of the land - (a)
is within 25m of a State-controlled road; or (b) is future State-controlled
road; or (c) abuts a road that intersects with a State-controlled road
within 100m of the land
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Assessment4.0

Page 2 of 3

TMR17-020289

Considerations and assessment4.1

SDAP Module 19.2 Transport infrastructure and network design state code

PO2 & PO4
A Tripartite memorandum of understanding (MOU) between the former Department of
Main Roads, Queensland Transport (Translink) and Pine Rivers Shire Council was
entered into on 12 December 2005 (attached for your information).
The purpose of this MOU was to detail agreement relating to the North South Urban
Arterial (NSUA) a new road and public transport corridor from the intersection of
Gateway Motorway / Gympie Arterial Road, across the Pine River and through the
suburbs of Griffin and Mango Hill to the intersection of Anzac Avenue / Kinsellas
Road, Mango Hill (see below).

In August 2000 the former Minister for Main Roads approved the preferred corridor
alignment and key stakesholders and affected landowners were advised accordingly.
The North South Urban Arterial transport corridor has been identified in numerous
government documents including:

Pine Rivers Shire Council Integrated Local Transport Plan (2001);o
Pine Rivers Shire Council Planning Scheme (Pine Rivers Plan);o
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Moreton Bay Regional Council Planning Scheme 2016;o
SEQ Regional Plan 2005 – 2026; ando
SEQ Infrastructure Plan and Program 2005 – 2006.o

The NSUA is not identified as a “future state-controlled road” within the SARA
mapping. However, the corridor can be considered a “planned upgrade” as the
affected land has been identified in publicly available government documents and
land owners previously advised.
The development proposal is entirely within the identified NSUA corridor and is
therefore considered to compromise the NSUA planning.
The proposed development must be amended to take into consideration the NSUA
planning and all permanent structures must be removed from the NSUA corridor.
TMR further advises that it is currently undertaking further planning for this area and
the transport corridor is under investigation. The applicant should be encouraged to
further discuss this planning with TMR.
The development proposal should be amended to demonstrate compliance with PO2
and PO4.

Recommendations5.0

Information request5.1
Our department recommends the following further information be requested from the
applicant to enable the assessment to be finalised:

Item Information requested

Future Transport Corridor

1. The development proposal is located on land forming part of the North South Urban Arterial
transport corridor. No permenant structures are to be located within this transport corridor. The
development proposal is to be amended to comply with the transport corridor requirements
shown on the attached plan.

The applicant is encouraged to contact the Department of Transport and Main Roads (TMR) to
discuss this matter. TMR is currently undertaking further planning for this area and the transport
corridor is under investigation. Please contact the Department of Transport and Main Roads
Development Assessment Team via Email: North.coast.idas@tmr.qld.gov.au or PH: 5541 7055.

PLEASE DO NOT SEND ATTACHED TRIPARTITE MEMORANDUM OF
UNDERSTANDING – FOR SARA INFOMRATION ONLY

Endorsement6.0

Page 3 of 3

TMR17-020289

Approver

Darryl Kong
Senior Planner (Development Assessment)

7 February 2017

NR
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Lena M Hobson

From: Lena M Hobson

Sent: Tuesday, 13 February 2018 2:59 PM

To: @moretonbay.qld.gov.au'

Subject: RE: SIGNED_ DA_33241_2016_V2M Third Party Advice Referral Letter (A14661560)

Attachments: SIGNED_ DA_33241_2016_V2M Third Party Advice Referral Letter.pdf

Hi

Thanks for your email & apologies for the delayed response.  
 
I've spoken to our planning team for an update - the planning study is still ongoing and is not expected to be finalised 
until at least middle of the year.  
 
At this stage, until the outcomes of the planning study are finalised, TMR's interest in the existing NSUA corridor 
remain unchanged.  
 
SARA have recently extended the information request response period for this development application to allow 
additional time for the planning study outcomes to be clear.  
 
Let me know if have any further queries.  
 
Thanks 
Lena 
 
Kind Regards, 
 
Lena Hobson 
A/Senior Planner (Development Assessment) | North Coast District | Maroochydore Office Program Delivery And 
Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
 
Floor 7 | Maroochydore - Government Office Building | 12 First Avenue | Maroochydore Qld 4558 PO Box 1600 | 
Maroochydore Qld 4558 
P: (07) 5451 7073| F: (07) 5451 7098 
E: lena.m.hobson@tmr.qld.gov.au 
W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 
Work Days – Monday, Tuesday, Thursday & Friday 
 
 
-----Original Message----- 
From: @moretonbay.qld.gov.au] 
Sent: Monday, 5 February 2018 11:35 AM 
To: Lena M Hobson <Lena.M.Hobson@tmr.qld.gov.au> 
Subject: SIGNED_ DA_33241_2016_V2M Third Party Advice Referral Letter (A14661560) 
 
Hi Lena, 
 
Council would like to follow up on a Third Part Advice request from January 2016. 
 
If you are able to provide an information on the progression of the NUSA and this site it would be appreciated. 
 
 

Principle Planner 
Development Servicdes 
Moreton Bay Regional Council | Caboolture District Office 
2 Hasking Street, Caboolture QLD 4510 
P (07) 5433 2016 
F (07) 5433 2193 
www.moretonbay.qld.gov.au 
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________________________________ 
 
MORETON BAY REGIONAL COUNCIL (MBRC) PRIVILEGED PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL - The information 
contained in this e-mail and any attachments is confidential and may attract legal privilege. It is only intended for the 
named recipient/s. If you are not a named recipient any use of this information including copying, distribution and 
publication is prohibited. Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waived or lost as a result of mistaken or erroneous 
delivery. If you are not a named recipient, please delete all copies immediately and contact the sender to advise of the 
error. 
It is recommended that you scan this email and any attachment before opening. MBRC does not accept any 
responsibility or liability for loss or damage arising directly or indirectly from opening this email, opening any 
attachments or any communication errors. 
The views expressed in this email and any attachments are the personal views of the sender unless otherwise stated. 
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Catherine R Troccaz

From: Russell T Lewis

Sent: Thursday, 9 May 2019 12:11 PM

To: Stuart C Duncan

Cc: Chris J Head

Subject: FW: Greens Road Griffin - Lot 991 on SP282213

Stuart, I’m not sure if we’ve had contact with this enquirer before, so I’ll include a short sentence up front explaining what the NSUA is about - something like this … 

 

Dear

 

As you know, the NSUA is a long standing arterial road planned east of the Bruce Highway connecting south Moreton to north Brisbane. Its primary purpose will be to serve 

the Griffin and Mango Hill communities and to reduce short trips from this section of the Bruce Highway. 

 

Planning has identified options for the location of the NSUA and the original option south of Dohles Rocks Road remains viable. TMR does not anticipate making a decision 

on the location of the NSUA until late this year. 

 

I hope this information is of assistance to you. 

 

 
Russell Lewis 
Contractor - Project Manager 
 
Project Planning and Corridor Management | North Coast District | Maroochydore Office 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  
Floor 7 | Maroochydore - Government Office Building | 12 First Avenue | Maroochydore Qld 4558 
PO Box 1600 | Maroochydore Qld 4558 
P: (07) 54517020 F: (07) 54517098 
M:
E: russell.t.lewis@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
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NR

r_RTI-1091 - Released Documents.pdf - Page Number: 44 of 48

Released under R
TI - 

DTMR



2

 
 

From: Russell T Lewis  

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 9:23 AM 

To: Stuart C Duncan  

Cc: Chris J Head  

Subject: RE: Greens Road Griffin - Lot 991 on SP282213 

 

Will do 

 
Russell Lewis 
Contractor - Project Manager 
 
Project Planning and Corridor Management | North Coast District | Maroochydore Office 
Program Delivery And Operations | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
 
___________________________________________________________________________  
Floor 7 | Maroochydore - Government Office Building | 12 First Avenue | Maroochydore Qld 4558 
PO Box 1600 | Maroochydore Qld 4558 
P: (07) 54517020 F: (07) 54517098 
M:
E: russell.t.lewis@tmr.qld.gov.au 

W: www.tmr.qld.gov.au 
 

 
 

From: Stuart C Duncan  

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 9:21 AM 

NR

r_RTI-1091 - Released Documents.pdf - Page Number: 45 of 48

Released under R
TI - 

DTMR



3

To: Russell T Lewis <russell.t.lewis@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Cc: Chris J Head <Chris.J.Head@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Subject: FW: Greens Road Griffin - Lot 991 on SP282213 

 

Russell can you please craft a response I can use – basically no update to give yet. 

 

Regards 

 

Stuart Duncan 
Manager (Project Planning & Corridor Management) | North Coast District 
Program Delivery & Operations Branch | Department of Transport and Main Roads 
Floor 7 | Maroochydore - Government Office Building | 12 First Avenue | Maroochydore Qld 4558 
PO Box 1600 | Sunshine Plaza Post Shop, Maroochydore Qld 4558 
P: (07) 5451 7011 | F: (07) 53705598 | M: 0407 135 789 
E: stuart.c.duncan@tmr.qld.gov.au 
www.tmr.qld.gov.au 

 

From: @landsurveyingdynamics.com>  

Sent: Wednesday, 8 May 2019 9:19 AM 

To: Stuart C Duncan <stuart.c.duncan@tmr.qld.gov.au> 

Subject: Greens Road Griffin - Lot 991 on SP282213 

 

Hi Stuart 

 

I have been looking at the below site for and he would like to progress with a development on the site. Do you know if a decision has been made regarding the 

NSUA? 

Our understanding is that it is no longer going to be constructed south of Dohles Rocks Road. Any feedback you can provide would be greatly appreciated. 

 

NR
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Should you have any queries or require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 

Thanks 

 

Mobile: 

 
LAND SURVEYING DYNAMICS 

www.landsurveyingdynamics.com 

10/1 Newspaper Place, Maroochydore QLD 4558 

PO Box 6334, Maroochydore BC QLD 4558 

 

NR
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